

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).13854-13855/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-06-2019 in WA Nos.1362 & 1363 of 2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE COCHIN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JISIN JIJO & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 21-06-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.P. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shinoj K. Narayan, Adv.
 Mr. Nishad L.S., Adv.
 Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable for 03.07.2019, when the matter will be listed before the appropriate Bench.

On perusal of the records, we find that the High Court has not taken note of the Regulation/draft Regulation, wherein in Regulation 9.5 it is mentioned that the management quota students in self-financing colleges shall not be eligible for inter-college transfer.

Without expressing any opinion on the merits of the case, we *prima facie* feel that this matter requires consideration. Hence, the operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court shall remain stayed.

(Vidya Negi)
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)
AR-cum-PS