

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13854-13855/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-06-2019 in WA No. 1362/2019 04-06-2019 in WA No. 1363/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE COCHIN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JISIN JIJO & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 03-07-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. P. Bhat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.  
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. D. Kishore, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application(s) for impleadment is/are allowed.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order(s) passed by the High Court. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

However, the question of law is kept open. The impugned order(s) shall not be treated as a precedent in any other case.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER